

No. 22-1149

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROGER BORGELT; MARK PULLIAM; JAY WILEY,
Petitioners,

TEXAS,
Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN; SPENCER CRONK,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY MANAGER OF AUSTIN; AND
AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION LOCAL 975
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Henneke
Texas Bar No. 24046058
Chance Weldon
Texas Bar No. 24076767
**TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION**
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
cweldon@texaspolicy.com

Jonathan Riches
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 256-4000
Fax: (602) 256-7045
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Taxpayer Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	ii
I. The Gift Clause test is a three-part, conjunctive test.	1
II. The ABL provisions must be independently tested for legality, and do not represent compensation to all firefighters.	6
A. Like any other unlawful and severable contract provision, the ABL provisions must be tested independently for legality.	6
B. The ABL is not compensation to <i>all</i> firefighters; it is a gift to AFA.....	8
III. The ABL provisions fail every prong of the Gift Clause test.	11
A. The items identified by the Respondents as valuable consideration primarily benefit AFA, and in any event, are disproportionate to the cost of ABL to taxpayers.	11
B. ABL does not serve a public purpose because it <i>predominantly</i> benefits AFA, a private organization.	13
C. The provisions at issue violate the Gift Clause because the City exercises insufficient control over the use of ABL.	16
IV. The Texas Citizens Participation Act Order Should Be Reversed.	23
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bannon v. Port of Palm Beach Dist.</i> , 246 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1971).....	4
<i>Brazoria Cnty. v. Perry</i> , 537 S.W.2d 89 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1976)	4
<i>Byrd v. City of Dallas</i> , 6 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1928)	9
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 379 P.3d 211 (Ariz. 2016).....	7
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 743 P.2d 793 (Wash. 1987)	4
<i>Davidson Bros., Inc. v. D. Katz & Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 A.2d 288 (N.J. 1990)	4
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995).....	8, 12
<i>Ex parte Fairchild-Porche</i> , 638 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. App.—2021).....	10
<i>Ex parte Townsend</i> , 144 S.W. 628 (Tex. Crim. App. 1911)	14
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. App. 2023), <i>review granted</i> (Oct. 17, 2023)	7
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	24
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	10
<i>Johnson v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	20
<i>Key v. Comm’rs Ct. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1987)	16, 17
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 718 P.2d 478 (Ariz. 1986).....	3
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 384 So.2d 1051 (Ala. 1980).....	4
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Association v. City of Pasadena</i> , 497 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1973, writ ref. n.r.e.)	12
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 480 P.3d 639 (Ariz. 2021)	7, 13

<i>Seydler v. Border</i> , 115 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1938), writ refused.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Rich v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 346 P.2d 596 (Idaho 1959).....	16
<i>Texas & N. O. R. Co. v. Galveston Cnty.</i> , 161 S.W.2d 530 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1942), aff’d 141 Tex. 34 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1943).....	8
<i>Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Texas Workers’ Compensation Comm’n</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002)	passim
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 224 P.3d 158 (Ariz. 2010).....	13
<i>Vince Poscente Int’l, Inc. v. Compass Bank</i> , 460 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015)	7

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. §§ 93, 94, 98	3
Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 7	3
Ark. Const. art. 12, § 5, art. 16, § 1.....	3
Cal. Const. art. 16, §§ 6, 17	3
Fla. Const. art. 7, § 10.....	3
Ga. Const. art. 3, § 6, ¶ 6.....	3
Haw. Const. art. 7, § 4.....	3
Ky. Const. §§ 177, 179	3
La. Const. art. 7, § 14.....	3
Mass. Const. art. 62, §§ 1–4.....	3
Mich. Const. art. 7, § 26, art. 9, §§ 18, 19	3
Minn. Const. art. 11, § 2	3

Miss. Const. art. 4, § 66, art. 7, § 183, art. 14, § 258.....	3
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 5	3
N.J. Const. art. 8, § 2, ¶ 1, § 3, ¶¶ 2–3	3
N.M. Const. art. 9, § 14.....	3
N.Y. Const. art. 7, § 8, art. 8, § 1	3
Nev. Const. art. 8, §§ 9, 10	3
Tenn. Const. art. 2, §§ 29, 31	3
Tex. Const. art. III, § 52(a)	14
Utah Const. art. 6, § 29	3
Va. Const. art. 10, § 10	3
Wash. Const. art. 8, §§ 5, 7, art. 12, § 9.....	3

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(b).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.009(a).....	25

Regulations

City of Austin Charter, Art. 12, § 2	22
--	----

Other Authorities

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. GA-0664 (2008)	3
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. MW-89 (1979).....	3
